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General description (Fig. 1)

Brush tool

Outer filter

Inner fitter with holder
Adapter

Dust compartment
Dust compartment release button
Exhaust air openings
Charging light

Onl/off slide

Charging socket

Small plug

Important

Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it
for future reference.

ATTIOTMMOUO®>

Danger

- Never suck up water or any other liquid. Never suck up flammable
substances and do not suck up ashes until they are cold.

- Never immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid, nor rinse it
under the tap.

Warning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the
local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

- Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord or other parts
are damaged.

- If the adapter is damaged, always have it replaced with one of the
original type in order to avoid a hazard.

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.
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- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

Caution

- Only charge the vacuum cleaner with the adapter supplied. During
charging, the adapter feels warm to the touch. This is normal.

- Always switch off the vacuum cleaner after use.

- Never block the exhaust air openings during vacuuming.

- Switch off the appliance when you recharge it.

- Always use the vacuum cleaner with the filter unit assembled.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding
electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the
instructions in this user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on
scientific evidence available today.

Preparing for use

Charging the appliance

Charge the appliance for at least 16 hours before you use it for the first
time.

Tip: If you are not going to use the appliance for a longer period of
time, remove the adapter from the wall socket to save energy.

Insert the small plug into the charging socket on the appliance.
Insert the adapter into the wall socket (Fig. 2).

D The charging light goes on to indicate that the battery is being
charged (Fig. 3).

Note:The charging light stays on as long as the adapter is in the wall socket.
It does not give any information about the charge level of the built-in
batteries.

Note:To optimise the lifetime of the rechargeable batteries, periodically
discharge them completely by letting the appliance run until it stops and then
recharge them fully again.
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Using the appliance

Push the on/off slide forwards to switch on the appliance (Fig. 4).

Push the on/off slide backwards to switch off the appliance. (Fig.5)

Accessories

The appliance comes with a brush tool to clean delicate surfaces.

Attach the brush tool to the nozzle of the appliance (Fig. 6).

Always remove the adapter from the wall socket before you clean the
appliance.

Clean the appliance with a damp cloth.
Emptying the dust compartment

Make sure you empty the dust compartment and clean the filters
regularly.

Hold the appliance over a dustbin and press the dust compartment
release button (Fig. 7).

Remove the filter unit from the dust compartment (Fig. 8).
Empty the dust compartment with your free hand.
Clean the outer filter and the inner filter with a brush.

Note:To clean the inner filter, you can remove the outer filter from the filter
holder by turning it anticlockwise.

Note: If the outer and the inner filter are very dirty, you can clean them with
a normal vacuum cleaner.

Note: If necessary, you can clean the outer filter and the inner filter in cold or
lukewarm water.

Place the outer filter back onto the filter holder and put the filter
holder back into the dust compartment. Make sure you insert the
filter holder in the correct way (Fig. 9).
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Never use the vacuum cleaner if the filter unit is still wet.

Replacement

D Replace the inner filter if it can no longer be cleaned properly
(usually after it has been cleaned about 50 times).

Remove the filter unit from the dust compartment (Fig. 8).

Turn the outer filter anticlockwise (1) and remove it from the
holder (2). (Fig.10)

Gently turn the inner filter anticlockwise (1) and remove it
from the holder (Fig. 11).

Place a new filter on the holder (1) and turn the filter clockwise (2)
to attach it to the holder (Fig. 12).

Push the tip of the inner filter inwards (Fig. 13).

A Place the outer filter on the holder (1) and turn the filter clockwise
(2) to attach it to the holder (Fig. 14).

Accessories

New inner filters are available under type no. FC8035. Contact your
Philips dealer.

- Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste
at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the
environment (Fig. 15).

- The built-in rechargeable batteries contain substances that may
pollute the environment. Always remove the batteries before you
discard and hand in the appliance at an official collection point.
Dispose of the batteries at an official collection point for batteries. If
you have trouble removing the batteries, you can also take the
appliance to a Philips service centre. The staff of this centre will
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remove the batteries for you and will dispose of them in an
environmentally safe way.
Removing the rechargeable batteries

Only remove the rechargeable batteries if they are completely empty.

NiCd/NiMH rechargeable batteries may explode if exposed to high
temperatures or fire.

Remove the batteries in the following way:

Let the appliance run until it stops, undo the screws and open the
vacuum cleaner (Fig. 16).

Cut the connecting wires one by one and remove the
batteries (Fig. 17).

Guarantee & service

If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips
website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Customer Care
Centre in your country (you find its phone number in the worldwide
guarantee leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in your country,
go to your local Philips dealer or contact the Service Department of
Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.




ATTIOTMMOUO®>

Importante

Cepillo

Filtro exterior

Filtro interior con portafittro
Adaptador

Compartimento para el polvo
Botén de liberacidn del compartimento para el polvo
Aberturas de salida de aire
Piloto de carga

Botén de encendido/apagado
Toma de carga

Clavija pequefia

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual de usuario y
consérvelo por si necesitara consultarlo en el futuro.

Peligro

No aspire nunca agua ni ningtin otro liquido. No aspire nunca
sustancias inflamables ni cenizas hasta que éstas estén frias.

No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua u otros liquidos, ni lo enjuague
bajo el grifo.

Advertencia

Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en el
mismo se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.

No utilice el aparato si el enchufe, el cable de alimentacién u otras
piezas estdn dafiados.

Si el adaptador estd dafiado, sustitiyalo siempre por otro del modelo
original para evitar situaciones de peligro.

Este aparato no debe ser usado por personas (adultos o nifios) con
su capacidad ffsica, psiquica o sensorial reducida, ni por quienes no
tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, a menos que
sean supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato por una
persona responsable de su seguridad.

Aseglrese de que los nifios no jueguen con este aparato.
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Precaucién

- Cargue el aspirador Unicamente con el adaptador suministrado.
Durante la carga el adaptador se calienta. Esto es normal.

- Apague siempre el aspirador después de usarlo.

- No bloguee nunca las aberturas de salida de aire mientras estd
aspirando.

- Apague el aparato cuando vaya a recargarlo.

- Utilice siempre el aspirador con la unidad de fittrado puesta.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparato Philips cumple todos los estdndares sobre campos
electromagnéticos (CEM). Si se utiliza correctamente y de acuerdo con
las instrucciones de este manual, el aparato se puede usar de forma
segura segun los conocimientos cientificos disponibles hoy en dia.

Preparacion para su uso

Carga del aparato

Antes de usar el aparato por vez primera, carguelo durante al menos
16 horas.

Consejo: Si no va a utilizar el aparato durante mucho tiempo, desenchufe el
adaptador de la toma de corriente para ahorrar energia.

Inserte la clavija pequefa en la toma de carga del aparato. Enchufe
el adaptador a la toma de corriente (fig. 2).

D El piloto de carga se enciende para indicar que la bateria se estd
cargando (fig. 3).

Nota: El piloto de carga permanece encendido siempre y cuando el
adaptador esté enchufado a la toma de corriente. No ofrece informacién
sobre el nivel de carga de las baterias incorporadas.

Nota: Para optimizar la vida util de las baterias recargables, descarguelas por
completo de forma periddica dejando que el aparato funcione hasta que se
pare. Luego vuelva a cargarlas completamente otra vez.
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Uso del aparato

Pulse el botén de encendido/apagado hacia delante para encender
el aparato (fig. 4).

Pulse el botén de encendido/apagado hacia atras para apagar el
aparato. (fig.5)

Accesorios

El aparato incluye un cepillo para limpiar superficies delicadas.

Coloque el cepillo en la boquilla del aparato (fig. 6).

Antes de limpiar el aparato, desenchufe siempre el adaptador de la
toma de corriente.

Limpie el aparato con un pafo himedo.

Vaciado del compartimento para el polvo

Vacfe el compartimento para el polvo y limpie los filtros con frecuencia.

Coloque el aparato sobre un cubo de la basura y pulse el botéon de
liberacion del compartimento para el polvo (fig. 7).

Saque la unidad de filtrado del compartimento para el polvo (fig. 8).
Vacie el compartimento para el polvo con la otra mano.
Limpie el filtro exterior y el filtro interior con un cepillo.

Nota: Para limpiar el filtro interior, separe el filtro exterior del portafiltro
girdndolo en sentido contrario al de las agujas del reloj.

Nota: Si el filtro exterior y el filtro interior estan muy sucios, limpielos con un
aspirador normal.

Nota: En caso necesario, puede limpiar los filtros exterior e interior con agua
fria o tibia.
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Vuelva a colocar el filtro exterior en el portafiltro y coloque éste
de nuevo en el compartimento para el polvo.Aseglrese de insertar
correctamente el portafiltro (fig. 9).

No utilice nunca el aspirador si el filtro esta aun mojado.

D Sustituya el filtro interior si ya no se puede limpiar adecuadamente
(normalmente después de haberlo limpiado unas 50 veces).

Saque la unidad de filtrado del compartimento para el polvo (fig. 8).

Gire el filtro exterior en sentido contrario al de las agujas del
reloj (1) y quitelo del portafiltro (2). (fig. 10)

Gire suavemente el filtro interior en sentido contrario al de las
agujas del reloj (1) y quitelo del portafiltro (fig. 11).

Coloque un filtro nuevo en el portafiltro (1) y girelo en el sentido
de las agujas del reloj para fijarlo (2) (fig. 12).

Empuije el extremo del filtro interior hacia dentro (fig. 13).

A Coloque el filtro exterior en el portafiltro (1) y girelo en el sentido
de las agujas del reloj para fijarlo (2) (fig. 14).

Accesorios

Los filtros interiores estan disponibles con el nimero de modelo FC8035.
Pdngase en contacto con su distribuidor Philips.

- Alfinal de su vida Util, no tire el aparato junto con la basura normal
del hogar: LIévelo a un punto de recogida oficial para su reciclado. De
esta manera, ayudard a conservar el medio ambiente (fig. 15).

- Las baterfas recargables incorporadas contienen sustancias que
pueden contaminar el medio ambiente. Extraiga siempre las baterfas
antes de deshacerse del aparato o de llevarlo a un punto de recogida
oficial. Deposite las baterfas en un lugar de recogida oficial. Si no
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puede quitar las baterias, puede llevar el aparato a un servicio de
asistencia técnica de Philips. El personal del servicio de asistencia
técnica extraerd las baterfas y se deshard de ellas de forma no
perjudicial para el medio ambiente.

Como extraer las baterias recargables

Quite las baterias recargables solo si estan completamente descargadas.

Las baterias recargables de NiCd/NiMH pueden explotar si se exponen
a altas temperaturas o al fuego.

Extraiga las baterfas de la siguiente forma:

Deje que el aparato funcione hasta que se pare, quite los tornillos y
abralo (fig. 16).

Corte los cables de conexion uno a uno y extraiga las
baterias (fig. 17).

Garantia y servicio

Si necesita informacién o tiene algin problema, visite la pagina VWeb de
Philips en www.philips.com, o pdngase en contacto con el Servicio de
Atencién al Cliente de Philips en su pais (hallard el nimero de teléfono
en el folleto de la garantfa mundial). Si no hay Servicio de Atencidn al
Cliente de Philips en su pais, dirfjase a su distribuidor local Philips o
pdngase en contacto con el Service Department de Philips Domestic
Appliances and Personal Care BV.
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Description générale (fig. 1)

ATTIOMMOUO®>

Important

Brosse

Filtre extérieur

Filtre intérieur avec porte-filtre
Adaptateur

Compartiment a poussiere
Bouton de déverrouillage du compartiment a poussiere
Orrifices d'évacuation

Voyant de charge

Bouton coulissant marche/arrét
Prise de recharge

Petite fiche

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser I'appareil et
conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur

Danger

N'aspirez jamais d'eau, de liquides, de substances inflammables, ni de
cendres encore chaudes.

Ne plongez jamais I'appareil dans de I'eau, ni dans d'autres liquides et
ne le rincez pas sous le robinet.

Avertissement

Avant de brancher I'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur
I'appareil correspond a la tension secteur locale.

N'utilisez pas 'appareil si la fiche, le cordon d’alimentation ou d'autres
pieces sont endommagées.

Si 'adaptateur est endommagé, remplacez-le toujours par un
adaptateur de méme type pour éviter tout accident.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes
(notamment des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou
intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant
d'expérience ou de connaissances, a moins que celles-ci ne soient
sous surveillance ou qu'elles aient recu des instructions quant a
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['utilisation de I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur
sécurité.

- Veillez a ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec |'appareil.
Attention

- Utilisez exclusivement I'adaptateur fourni pour recharger l'aspirateur.
L'adaptateur chauffe pendant la charge. Ce phénomene est
parfaitement normal.

- Arrétez toujours l'aspirateur apres utilisation.

- Evitez d'obturer les orifices d'évacuation lorsque vous utilisez
I'aspirateun.

- Eteignez I'appareil pour le rechargen.

- Installez toujours 'ensembile filtre dans I'aspirateur avant de I'utiliser:

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes relatives aux
champs électromagnétiques (CEM). Il répond aux régles de sécurité
établies sur la base des connaissances scientifiques actuelles s'il est
manipulé correctement et conformément aux instructions de ce mode
d'emploi.

Avant utilisation

Charge de I’appareil

Chargez I'appareil pendant au moins 16 heures avant la premiere
utilisation.

Conseil : Si vous n’utilisez pas I'appareil pendant une période prolongée, il est
recommandé de débrancher I'adaptateur de la prise secteur pour
économiser de [énergie.

Insérez la petite fiche dans la prise de recharge de I'appareil. Insérez
I'adaptateur dans la prise secteur (fig. 2).

D Le voyant de charge s'allume pour indiquer que la batterie est en
cours de charge (fig. 3).

Remarque : Le voyant de charge reste allumé tant que I'adaptateur est
branché sur la prise secteur. Il ne fournit aucune information sur le niveau de
charge de la batterie.
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Remarque : Pour optimiser la durée de vie des batteries, pensez a les
décharger et a les recharger complétement de temps en temps. Pour
décharger les batteries, laissez I'appareil fonctionner jusqu’a I'arrét du
moteur.

Utilisation de ’appareil

Faites glisser le bouton marche/arrét vers I'avant pour mettre
I'appareil en marche (fig. 4).

Faites glisser le bouton marche/arrét vers I'arriére pour arréter
I'appareil. (fig. 5)

Accessoires

L'appareil est livré avec une brosse pour nettoyer les surfaces délicates.

Fixez la brosse sur 'embout de I'appareil (fig. 6).

Débranchez toujours I'adaptateur de la prise secteur avant de nettoyer
I’appareil.

Nettoyez I'appareil avec un chiffon humide.

Nettoyage du compartiment a poussiére

Veillez a vider le compartiment a poussiere et a nettoyer les filtres
régulierement.

Tenez 'appareil au-dessus d’une poubelle et appuyez sur le bouton
de déverrouillage du compartiment a poussiere (fig. 7).

Retirez I'ensemble filtre du compartiment a poussiére (fig. 8).
Videz le compartiment a poussiére avec votre main libre.
Nettoyez les filtres extérieur et intérieur a I'aide d’'une brosse.

Remarque : Pour nettoyer le filtre intérieur, faites tourner le filtre extérieur
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre de maniére a le retirer du
porte-filtre.
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Remarque : Si les filtres extérieur et intérieur sont extrémement sales, vous
pouvez les nettoyer a I'aide d’'un aspirateur.

Remarque : Si nécessaire, vous pouvez nettoyer les filtres intérieur et
extérieur a 'eau froide ou tiéde.

Replacez le filtre extérieur dans le porte-filtre, puis replacez
'ensemble dans le compartiment a poussiere.Veillez a insérer le
porte-filtre correctement (fig. 9).

Evitez d'utiliser I'aspirateur si les filtres sont encore humides.

Remplacement

D Si vous ne parvenez plus a nettoyer le filtre intérieur correctement,
remplacez-le (en général, le remplacement se réveéle nécessaire
apres 50 nettoyages).

Retirez 'ensemble filtre du compartiment a poussiére (fig. 8).

Tournez le filtre extérieur dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une
montre (1), puis retirez-le du porte-filtre (2). (fig. 10)

Tournez délicatement le filtre intérieur dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d’'une montre (1), puis retirez-le du porte-filtre (fig. 11).

Placez un nouveau filtre dans le porte-filtre (1) et tournez le filtre
dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre (2) afin de le fixer au porte-
filtre (fig. 12).

Poussez le bout du filtre vers l'intérieur (fig. 13).

A Placez le filtre extérieur dans le porte-filtre (1) et tournez le filtre
dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre (2) afin de le fixer au porte-
filtre (fig. 14).

Accessoires

Les filtres intérieurs sont disponibles sous la référence FC8035. Contactez
votre revendeur Philips.
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Environnement

- Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas 'appareil avec les ordures
ménageres. Déposez-le a un endroit prévu a cet effet, ot il pourra
&tre recyclé.Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de
I'environnement (fig. 15).

- Les piles rechargeables intégrées contiennent des substances qui
peuvent nuire a 'environnement. Veillez a toujours retirer les piles
avant de mettre le rasoir au rebut ou de le déposer a un endroit
assigné a cet effet. Déposez les piles usagées a un endroit assigné a
cet effet. Si vous n'arrivez pas a les retirer de I'appareil, vous pouvez
apporter I'appareil dans un Centre Service Agréé Philips qui prendra
toute I'opération en charge pour préserver 'environnement.

Retrait des batteries

Ne retirez les batteries que lorsqu’elles sont complétement
déchargées.

Les batteries NiCd/NiMH peuvent exploser si elles sont exposées a
des températures élevées ou aux flammes.

Pour retirer les batteries, suivez la procédure ci-dessous :

Laissez I'appareil fonctionner jusqu’a I'arrét complet du moteur,
puis 6tez les vis et ouvrez 'appareil (fig. 16).

Coupez les fils de connexion un par un, puis retirez la
batterie (fig. 17).

Garantie et service

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires ou si vous
rencontrez un probléeme, visitez le site VWWeb de Philips a 'adresse
www.philips.com ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de
votre pays (vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone correspondant sur le
dépliant de garantie internationale). S'il n'existe pas de

Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, renseignez-vous aupres
de votre revendeur Philips local ou contactez le « Service Department of
Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV ».
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Perihalan umum (Gamb. 1)

Berus

Penuras luar

Penuras dalaman dengan pemegang
Plag Penyesuali

Petak habuk

Butang pelepas petak habuk
Lubang udara ekzos

Lampu pengecasan
Gelangsar hidup/mati

Soket pengecas

Plag kecil

ATTIOTMMOUO®>

Penting

Baca manual pengguna ini dengan teliti sebelum anda menggunakan
perkakas dan simpannya untuk rujukan masa depan.

Bahaya

- Jangan sekali-kali sedut air atau apa-apa cecair lain. Jangan sekali-kali
sedut bahan mudah bakar dan jangan sedut abu sehingga ia telah
sejuk.

- Jangan tenggelamkan perkakas ke dalam air atau apa-apa cecair lain,
atau membilaskannya di bawah paip.

Amaran

- Periksa sama ada voltan yang ditunjukkan pada perkakas sepadan
dengan voltan sesalur kuasa setempat sebelum anda menyambungkan
perkakas.

- Jangan gunakan perkakas jika plag, kord utama atau bahagian lain
sudah rosak.

- Jika plag penyesuai rosak, sentiasa gantikan dengan jenis asli bagi
mengelakkan bahaya.

- Perkakas ini bukan dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh orang
(termasuk kanak-kanak) yang kurang upaya dari segi fizikal, deria atau
mental, atau kurang berpengalaman dan pengetahuan, kecuali mereka
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diawasi atau diberi arahan berkenaan penggunaan perkakas ini oleh
orang yang bertanggungjawab atas keselamatan mereka.

- Kanak-kanak kecil harus diawasi untuk memastikan mereka tidak
bermain dengan perkakas itu.

Awas

- Hanya cas pembersih vakum dengan penyesuai yang disediakan.
Semasa pengecasan, penyesuai terasa panas apabila disentuh. Ini
adalah biasa.

- Selalu mematikan pembersih vakum selepas penggunaan.

- Jangan sekali-kali menghalang bukaan udara ekzos semasa memvakum.

- Matikan perkakas apabila anda mengecasnya semula.

- Selalu gunakan pembersih vakum dengan unit turas yang dipasang.

Medan Elektro Magnet (EMF)
Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua piawai yang berhubung dengan
medan elektromagnet (EMF). Jika dikendalikan dengan betul
dan mematuhi arahan dalam manual pengguna ini, perkakas selamat untuk
digunakan menurut bukti saintifik yang boleh didapati pada masa ini.

Bersedia untuk menggunakannya

Mengecas perkakas

Caskan perkakas selama sekurang-kurangnya 16 jam sebelum anda
menggunakannya pada kali pertama.

Petua: Jika anda tidak akan menggunakan perkakas buat tempoh masa yang
panjang, cabut penyesuai dari soket dinding untuk menjimatkan tenaga.

Masukkan plag kecil ke dalam soket pengecasan pada perkakas.
Masukkan penyesuai ke dalam soket dinding (Gamb. 2).

D Lampu pengecasan menyala untuk menunjukkan bahawa bateri
sedang dicas (Gamb. 3).

Nota: Lampu pengecasan menyala sepanjang masa penyesuai berada dalam
soket dinding. la tidak memberi apa-apa maklumat mengenai paras cas
bateri terbina dalam.
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Nota: Untuk mengoptimumkan hayat bateri boleh dicas semula, nyahcas
sepenuhnya bateri secara berkala dengan membiarkan perkakas berjalan
sehingga ia berhenti dan kemudian casnya semula sehingga penuh.

Menggunakan perkakas

Tolak suis gelangsar hidup/mati ke depan untuk
menghidupkan perkakas (Gamb. 4).

Tolak suis gelangsar hidup/mati ke belakang untuk
mematikan perkakas. (Gamb. 5)

Aksesori

Perkakas dibekalkan dengan alat berus untuk membersihkan permukaan
yang halus.

Pasangkan alat berus pada muncung perkakas (Gamb. 6).

Sentiasa keluarkan penyesuai dari soket dinding sebelum anda
membersihkan perkakas.

Bersihkan peralatan dengan suatu kain basah.

Mengosongkan bekas habuk

Pastikan anda mengosongkan bekas habuk dan bersihkan turas dengan
kerap.

Pegang perkakas di atas tong sampah dan tekan bebutang pelepas
bekas habuk (Gamb. 7).

Keluarkan unit turas dari bekas habuk (Gamb. 8).
Kosongkan bekas habuk dengan tangan yang sebelah lagi.
Bersihkan penuras luar dan penuras dalaman dengan berus.

Nota: Untuk membersihkan turas dalam, anda boleh mengeluarkan turas
luar dari pemegang turas dengan memutarkannya mengikut arah lawan jam.
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Nota: Jika penuras luar dan dalaman sangat kotor, anda boleh
membersihkannya dengan pembersih vakum biasa.

Nota: Jika perlu, anda boleh membersihkan turas luar dan turas dalam
dengan menggunakan air sejuk atau suam.

Letakkan kembali turas luar di atas pemegang turas dan letakkan
kembali pemegang turas di dalam bekas habuk. Pastikan anda
memasukkan pemegang turas mengikut cara yang betul (Gamb. 9).

Jangan sekali-kali gunakan pembersih vakum jika unit turas masih basah.

D Gantikan penuras dalaman jika ia tidak lagi boleh dibersihkan
dengan sempurna (biasanya setelah kira-kira 50 kali dibersihkan).

Keluarkan unit turas dari bekas habuk (Gamb. 8).

Putarkan penuras luar melawan arah jam (1) dan keluarkannya dari
pemegang (2). (Gamb. 10)

Dengan perlahan-lahan, putarkan penuras dalaman melawan arah
jam (1) dan keluarkannya dari pemegang (Gamb. 11).

Letakkan penuras baru pada pemegang (1) dan putarkan penuras
mengikut arah jam (2) untuk memasangnya pada
pemegang (Gamb. 12).

Tolakkan hujung turas dalam ke arah dalam (Gamb. 13).

A Letakkan penuras luar pada pemegang (1) dan putarkan penuras
mengikut arah jam (2) untuk memasangnya pada
pemegang (Gamb. 14).

Turas dalam yang baru boleh didapati dalam jenis no. FC8035. Hubungi
wakil pengedar Philips anda.
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Alam sekitar

- Jangan buang perkakas bersama sampah rumah pada akhir hayatnya,
tetapi bawanya ke pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar semula. Dengan
melakukan sedemikian, anda akan membantu memelihara alam
sekitar (Gamb. 15).

- Bateri boleh dicas semula binaan dalam mengandungi bahan yang
mungkin mencemari alam sekitar. Sentiasa keluarkan bateri sebelum
membuangnya dan bawa perkakas ke pusat pungutan rasmi. Jika anda
menghadapi kesulitan mengeluarkan bateri, anda boleh juga
membawa perkakas tersebut ke pusat servis Philips. Kakitangan pusat
ini akan mengeluarkan bateri untuk anda dan akan melupuskannya
dengan cara yang selamat alam sekitar.

Mengeluarkan bateri boleh cas semula

Hanya tanggalkan bateri dapat dicas semula apabila mereka betul-betul
kosong.

Bateri NiCd/NiMH boleh cas semula mungkin meletup jika terdedah
kepada suhu yang tinggi atau kebakaran.

Alihkan bateri dengan cara berikut:

Membiarkan alat berjalan sampai ia berhenti, membuka skru dan
membuka pembersih vakum (Gamb. 16).

Memotong wayar penyambung satu per satu dan mengeluarkan
bateri (Gamb. 17).

Jaminan dan servis

Jika anda memerlukan maklumat atau menghadapi masalah, sila kunjungi
laman web Philips di www.philips.com atau hubungi Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan Philips di negara anda (anda boleh mendapatkan nombor
telefonnya di dalam risalah jaminan sedunia). Jika tiada Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan di negara anda, hubungi wakil pengedar Philips tempatan atau
hubungi Jabatan Servis Perkakas Domestik dan Penjagaan Diri BV Philips.
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Descricdo geral (fig. 1)

ATTIOTMMOUO®>

Importante

Escova

Filtro de saida

Filtro de entrada com suporte
Adaptador

Compartimento para o pé
Botdo de libertacdo do compartimento para o pd
Aberturas de saida do ar

Luz de carga

Botdo ligar/desligar

Tomada de carga

Ficha pequena

Leia este manual do utilizador com atencdo, antes de utilizar o aparelho e
guarde-o para uma eventual consulta futura.

Perigo

Nunca aspire dgua ou qualquer outro liquido. Nunca aspire
substancias inflamdveis nem cinzas que nao estejam completamente
frias.

Nunca mergulhe o aparelho em dgua ou noutro liquido, nem o
enxagle a torneira.

Aviso

Verifique se a voltagem indicada no aparelho corresponde a voltagem
eléctrica local antes de ligar o aparelho.

N&o utilize o aparelho se a ficha, o fio de alimentagdo ou outras
pecas estiverem danificados.

Se o adaptador se danificar, sé devera ser substituido por uma peca
de origem para evitar situa¢des de perigo.

Este aparelho ndo deve ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo criangas)
com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta
de experiéncia e conhecimento, a ndo ser que lhes tenha sido dada
supervisao ou instrugdes relativas a utilizacdo do aparelho por uma
pessoa responsavel pela sua seguranca.
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- As criancas devem ser vigiadas para assegurar que ndo brincam com
o aparelho.

Atencdo

- O aspirador s6 deve ser carregado através do adaptador e do
carregador fornecidos. Durante o carregamento, o adaptador pode
aquecer um pouco, o que é perfeitamente normal.

- Desligue sempre o aspirador depois de o utilizar.

- Nunca bloqueie as aberturas de saida do ar enquanto aspira.

- Desligue o aparelho durante o carregamento.

- Utilize sempre o aspirador com a unidade do filtro colocada.

Campos Electromagnéticos — EMF (Electro Magnetic
Fields)
Este aparelho Philips cumpre todas as normas relacionadas com campos
electromagnéticos (EMF). Se for manuseado correctamente e de acordo
com as instrugdes presentes no manual do utilizador, o aparelho
proporciona uma utilizagdo segura, como demonstrado pelas provas
cientificas actualmente disponiveis.

Carga do aparelho

Carregue o aparelho durante, pelo menos, 16 horas antes de o utilizar
pela primeira vez.

Sugestdo: Se ndo pretender utilizar o aparelho por um longo periodo de
tempo, retire 0 adaptador da tomada eléctrica para economizar energia.

Introduza a ficha pequena na tomada de carga no aparelho.
Introduza o adaptador na tomada de parede (fig. 2).

D A luz de carga acende-se para indicar que a bateria esta a ser
carregada (fig. 3).

Nota:A luz de carga permanece acesa desde que o adaptador se mantenha
na tomada de parede. Néo fornece quaisquer informagdes acerca do nivel de
carga das baterias incorporadas.
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Nota: Para optimizar a vida Gtil das baterias recarregaveis, descarregue-as
periodicamente por completo, deixando o aparelho a trabalhar até parar, e
depois recarregue-as novamente por completo.

Utilizar o aparelho

Empurre o botdo ligar/desligar para a frente para ligar o
aparelho (fig. 4).

Empurre o botdo ligar/desligar para tras para desligar o
aparelho. (fig.5)

Acessorios

O aparelho inclui uma escova para limpar superficies delicadas.

Introduza a escova no bocal do aparelho (fig. 6).

Retire sempre o adaptador da tomada eléctrica antes de limpar o
aparelho.

Limpe o aparelho com um pano hdmido.

Esvaziar o compartimento para o p6

Certifique-se de que esvazia o compartimento para o pd e limpa os
filtros com regularidade.

Segure o aspirador sobre o caixote do lixo e pressione o botio
para abrir o compartimento do po (fig. 7).

Retire o filtro do compartimento para o po (fig. 8).
Esvazie o compartimento para o p6 com a mao livre.
Limpe o filtro de saida e o filtro de entrada com uma escova.

Nota: Para limpar o filtro de entrada, pode retirar o filtro de saida do seu
suporte, rodando-o para a esquerda.

Nota: Se os filtros de entrada e de saida estiverem muito sujos, pode limpd-
los com um aspirador normal.
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Nota: Se for necessdrio, pode limpar o filtro de saida e o filtro de entrada
com dgua fria ou morna.

Volte a colocar o filtro de saida no suporte e o suporte dentro do
compartimento para o po. Certifique-se de que o suporte do filtro
fica colocado na posicao certa (fig. 9).

Nunca se sirva do aspirador se a unidade do filtro ainda estiver
molhada.

Substituicio

D Substitua o filtro de entrada quando ja nao for possivel limpa-lo
adequadamente (normalmente apos cerca de 50 limpezas).

Retire o filtro do compartimento para o po (fig. 8).
Rode o filtro de saida para a esquerda (1) e retire-o do suporte
(2). (fig.10)

Rode cuidadosamente o filtro de entrada para a esquerda (1) e
retire-o do suporte (2) (fig. 11).

Coloque o novo filtro no suporte (1) e rode o filtro para a direita
(2) para afixa-lo ao suporte (fig. 12).

Empurre a ponta do filtro de entrada para dentro (fig. 13).

A Coloque o filtro de saida no suporte (1) e rode o filtro para a
direita (2) para afixa-lo ao suporte (fig. 14).

Acessorios

Os filtros de entrada novos estdo disponiveis com a ref. FC8035.
Contacte um revendedor Philips.

- Na&o deite fora o aparelho junto com o lixo doméstico normal no
final da sua vida Util; entregue-o num ponto de recolha oficial para
reciclagem. Ao fazé-lo, ajuda a preservar o ambiente (fig. 15).
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- As baterias recarregdveis incorporadas contém substancias que
podem poluir o ambiente. Retire sempre as baterias antes de se
desfazer do aparelho e entregue o aparelho num ponto de recolha
oficial. Desfaga-se das baterias num ponto de recolha oficial para
baterias. Se tiver problemas na remocdo das baterias, pode também
levar o aparelho a um centro de assisténcia Philips, que poderd
remover as baterias por si e elimind-las de forma segura para o
ambiente.

Retirar as pilhas recarregaveis

Retire as pilhas recarregaveis apenas quando estiverem completamente
vazias.

As pilhas de NiCd/NiMH recarregaveis podem explodir se expostas a
altas temperaturas ou fogo.

Retire as pilhas da seguinte forma:

Deixe o aparelho a trabalhar até parar, desaparafuse os parafusos e
abra o aspirador (fig. 16).

Corte os fios de ligagdo, um a um, e retire as baterias (fig. 17).

Garantia e assisténcia

Se precisar de informagdes ou se tiver algum problema, visite o site da
Philips em www.philips.pt ou contacte o Centro de Atendimento ao
Cliente Philips do seu pafs (encontrard o nimero de telefone no folheto
da garantia mundial). Se ndo existir um Centro de Atendimento ao
Cliente no seu pafs, dirija-se ao distribuidor Philips local ou contacte o
Departamento de Assisténcia da Philips Domestic Appliances and
Personal Care BV.
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